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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Qil Company Service Station No. 11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California

: Project No. 10-014-03-001

September 6, 1994 *

INTRODUCTION

This ieport preserits the results and findings of the July 6, 1994 groundwater monitoring and
sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11109, 4280 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California. A site vicinity map is shown in

Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES )

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. : ' :

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well relative to mean sea level. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric groundwater elevations as .
interpreted from the resuits of this monitoring event are shown in Figure 2. The results of
groundwater analysis are shown in Figure 3. The laboratory report and chain of custody
record are presented in Appendix B.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-014

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11109
4280 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNLA

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODLUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X TOG HVOC Do LAB
i3] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb} [ppb} (ppb) [ppb} (ppb) {ppm})
MONITORING (Fast) (Faet) (Faal) (Foel)

M- 01/31/80 36.19 1541 0.00 2278 - - - — s - e - = -
M#1 ) 020590 — - 000 - —_ - - - - - -
MW-2 02/05/80 4122 21m 0.00 1831 1300 -— 4 ND<1.0 g 13 - —_ — SUP
MW-2 02M14/91 422 21.15 0.00 2008 ND<S0 ND< 10000 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 MD<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<5000 51 (d) e sup
Mw-2 051391 41.22 21.32 000 19.80 ND-<5G ND<50 ND<0.2 ND<0.3 WND<0.3 ND<03 5000 0.5 (e} — SUP
Mw-2 a7/24e1 4122 22.92 0.00 18.30 - - — - - - — — e -
MN-2 10/03/91 41.22 24.90 0.00 1632 NO<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 0.8 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 MND<5000 0.7 (=) - SUP
MW-2 10115091 41.22 2419 0.00 1712 -— e - - - — - - -
MW-2 12/04/91 41.22 INACCESSIBLE — — — - - - — - - -
MW-2 12/16/91 41.22 23.95 0.00 1727 - — - —_ e - — - —_ -—
MW-2 010682 4122 23.30 0.00 17.92 ND<50 ND<50 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.2 ND<0.3 MD<5000 ND - ANA
Mw-2 ov/2252 41.22 23.14 .00 18.08 - —_ - - - - - -- - -
Mw-2 [y fehed 4122 22.99 0.00 18,23 —_ e - - - — - - . -
Mw-2 02A08/82 4122 2263 6.00 18,59 - - - — - - — - . —
Mw-2 panz/ma2 41.22 2204 0.0% 19.18 - - - - - - - - - -—
M2 021782 41.22 20.84 Q.00 20.38 — — — —- - — - - -—
MW-2 04/003/92 41.22 1829 0.00 2.8 — - - en - - - — - -
Mv-2 04/08/92 41.22 18.66 400 22.36 ND<50 ] ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-E000 ND - ANA
MW-2 04/14/92 a122 19.45 00 277 — — - — - B - -
MW-2 04/20/82 Nz 2035 000 20.67 - - — - - — rn - —_
MW-2 os/07/02 4122 20.84 0.00 20.38 — - - - - . - —_
MW-2 0710362 22 2.4 090 18.88 ND<s0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - ANA
MW-2 10/08/92 4122 2373 0.60 17.49 ND <53 -- ND<0.5 NC<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<D.5 - — — ANA
MW-2 12131492 41,22 2112 Q.00 2010 ND5G - ND<0.5 ND<DB ND<0.5 ND<D.S - — —- ANA
Mw-2 04/21/93 41.22 17.68 0,00 2354 WD<50 ND<S0 (f} ND<DS ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<DS ND<500Q MD - PACE
MAV-2 07/07/33 41.22 20.30 0.00 2082 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<0% MND<D.5 — 1.0 (e} —_ PACE
MW-2 09/21/93 4122 2193 0.00 1928 ND<ED —_ 09 07 [+X 26 -— -- - PACE
MW-2 1217593 A1.22 2148 _ 19.74 —_ - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 12/2383 - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 D7 - - - PACE
Mw-2 04/07/94 4122 2025 - 20.97 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0S5 ND<(.5 - - 5.9 PACE
MW-2 O706/94 4122 20.59 -— 20.63 ND<50 -— ND<05 ND<0.5 NDD% ND<0.5 - - 31 PACE

0f-San-Ad
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

8P OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11109
4260 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 16-014

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TG PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X T0G HvOC oo LAB
[I»} SAMPLING! ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  {b) {ppb) (ppb} {pph) (opb} {ppb) {ppb) (eph) {ppb) ppm)
MOMTORING {Fsat) {Fasl) {Feet) (Foat)

MW-3 0200530 40.74 17.45 0.00 2329 1400 - 15 ND<2.5 11 8 - - e supP
MwW-3 0211491 40.74 18.52 0.00 222 320 - ] ND<03 8 1 - - — SLUp
MW-3 05A13%91 40.74 19,32 0.00 2142 640 - 13 ND<0.3 18 1 - - - sup
MW-3 07/24/91 40.74 20.68 0,00 20,05 — - - - —_ — - —_ —_
MW-3 10403791 40.74 19.47 0.00 2127 940 - 21 ND<0.3 23 21 - - - SuUP
MW-3 1041591 40.74 20.46 0.00 2028 — - - - — - - — -
MW-3 1240481 40.74 18.29 0.00 2245 - . - — . - - - —
M3 121891 40.74 18.34 0.00 2240 - - — - - — - - - —
MW-3 01/06/92 40.74 1850 0.00 2224 580 - 8.1 1 6.1 71 - - e ANA
MW-3 Di/e2/M2 40.74 17.86 0.00 22.88 - - - - - - - — —
MW-2 o182 40.74 1584 0.00 24.90 - - - - — — - - -
M3 o2/06/82 40.74 1753 0.00 2321 —_ — - — —_ R - -
MW-3 02/12/92 40.74 17.15 0.0 2359 — — - - - — - - — —
MW-3 02M7/e2 074 16.18 0.00 24 56 — - - — - - - - — —
MW-3 D4/03/92 40.74 14.80 0.00 25.94 - - . —- - — - — — -
Mw-3 o4/0a2 4074 17.06 0.00 2366 1100 - 30 48 32 11 - - - ANA
MW-3 04M14/02 40.74 1522 0.00 2552 — - - — - — - — — -
MW-3 o4/2a/92 40.74 15980 0.00 24.84 - — - e - — - - — —
MW-3 050782 40.74 1635 o000 24.39 -— — - . - — — — - -
MW-3 07/03/92 4074 17.74 0,00 23.00 1200 — 38 ND<25 24 ND<2.5 — - - ANA
MW-2 10/08/02 40.74 19.06 0.00 21.68 1400 — 31 NO<0.5 25 13 - - - ANA
MW-a 12431192 4074 16.61 0.00 2413 820 - 12 4.1 13 5.8 - - - ANA
Qc1 @ 129182 -— - — - 860 - 1 36 10 a8 - — ANA
MW-a 04/21/93 4074 14.24 0.00 2650 420 — 56 ND<0.5 a8 1.4 i — - PACE
Qc1 (g} os218a - - - - 3%0 5.0 ND<05 az 15 - - PACE
MwW-a 07107/93 40.13 ) 15.19 0.00 2454 54 0.6 06 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
MW-a 08193 4013 16.58 0.00 2as5 540 7.8 0.9 47 24 . - - PACE
MN-3 121793 4013 15.82 - 2431 — - — — - — —
Mw-3 12/2393 —_ - - - 800 - 9.8 1.5 33 21 - - PACE
Q-1 (o 122303 - — - - 480 52 ND<D5 5.4 53 - - - PACE
MW-3 D407 40.13 28,50 - 11.63 460 20 74 89 1 - - - PACE
Q1 o 040Tid - - — - 480 20 77 80 11 - - PACE
MwW-a 07406094 - - -— - 300 10 0.6 1.7 6.4 - 48 PACE

06-Sep-D4
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION N, 11108
4280 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PACJECT NO. 10-014

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X TOG HvVCC Do LAB
[n) SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (2) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  (8) {pph) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {prh) {ppb} {ppb) {pph} {ppm)
MONITCRING (Feat) {Faet) {Fasat) {Feat)

MW-4 02/05/90 40.11 20.75 0.00 19.36 620 - ND<0.5 [] ND<0.5 10 - - - SUP
MW zh4m 40,14 2173 0.00 18.38 180 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 0.4 2 - - - SUP
M4 053N 40.11 1B.55 0.00 21.56 72 - 07 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - - - SUP
MW-4 07/24M1 40.11 21.31 0.00 18.80 - — - - - e - - -
MW-4 10/03/91 40.11 p257 0.00 17.84 57 — ND<¢.3 ND<0.3 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 oo - - suUp
MW-4 101591 40.11 22,88 0.00 17.23 — e - —- - - - — —
MW-4 12404091 40.11 2254 0.00 1757 - - — - - - - -
MW-4 121851 40.11 2259 0.00 17.52 — - - - - - - - -
MW-4 p1/06/2 40,11 22,00 0.00 18.11 480 0.8 3.2 19 77 — - - ANA
M4 o122 40,11 2158 0.00 18.53 — - - — - - -
MW-4 01/28/92 40.11 21.42 .00 18.69 - - - - - — - - - -
Miv4 02A05/92 40.11 21.10 .00 19.01 — - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 0212/92 40,11 2074 0.00 18.37 - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 o2MTe2 40.11 19.78 0.00 20.33 — - — - - - - - -
MW-4 O4/03/62 40,11 16.80 0.00 23.31 - - - - - - - — - -
MW-4 oM08/92 40.11 1713 p.oo 2298 ND<5Q - ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 NOOS - - P ANA
MW-4 o4/14/92 40,11 17.74 0.00 2237 - - -— - - — - —
MW-4 D4/20/82 40,11 18.56 0.00 2155 — — — - - - -
MwW-4 05072 40.11 19.10 0.00 21.01 — - - — - - -
MwW-4 07/03/82 40.11 2071 0.00 19.40 ND<50 - 0.6 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - - - ANA
MW4 10/08/92 40.1% 2243 0.00 17.68 270 - ND<0S 2.1 25 a2 - - ANA
MW-4 12431/92 40.11 19.58 000 20.53 150 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 13 - - - ANA
MW-4 0421193 40.13 17.79 0.00 2zm2 ND<50 - ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
MW-4 [exfieysi:x) 4041 19.44 0.00 21.67 160 i 1.2 6.4 a8 19 - — B PACE
MW-4 09/21/93 40.11 20.14 0.00 19.97 7 — ND<G.5 1.9 ND<0.5 24 - - — PACE
MW-4 1217503 4011 19.80¢ - 2031 — - - - - - - -
MW-4 12/23/93 - - - - ND<50 - a1 16 [+1:] 38 - - PACE
MW-4 04/07/94 40.11 19.12 - 20.99 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<D5 ND<D5 ND<0S5 —_ - 66 PACE
MW-4 07/06/04 40.11 19.90 — 20.21 62 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - 4.1 PACE
MW-5 100391 39.55 18.08 0D.oo 2147 79000 - 13000 7400 1400 6200 - - - SUP
MW-5 1001591 29.56 18,58 0.00 21.00 — — - — - — - - — -
MW-5 1204191 3955 18.44 0,13 2921 -— - — - - - - — —
MWV-5 12491 39.56 18.66 Q.00 2080 — - — — - - — — - -
MW-5 01/06/2 39,55 18.12 0.11 20,51 . - — — — — - - —
MW-5 v 39.55 1459 0.00 24 96 — - — - - — —_ - —
MW-5 o/2a/02 39.55 1625 0.00 24,30 —_ - - — - — — — — —
MW-5 o282 3055 16.58 SHEEM 2397 — — - - — - — — -
MW-5 0211292 39,55 15.54 0.01 2402 . — - — - - — — -
MW-5 02782 99,55 13.59 SHEEN 2557 - —_ — - — - — — -
MWV-5 04/03/92 3955 13.83 0.04 2595 — - — — - - — _— —_ -
MW-5 04/08/92 3958 1347 am 26,39 — — — - — — - —
MW-5 D4/14/92 39.55 13.45 oo 26.11 - - - - — —_ - — —
MW-6 D4r29/92 3955 1375 0.07 25.85 — - - — - - — — - -
MWE 05/07/92 39,55 1615 0.04 23.43 — - - - — - - — —_
MW-& 07/0392 39.65 17.67 0.08 21.94 — — — - - - — — _ —
MW-E a2 39.55 17.63 050 22 10 - — - - - — - — —
MW-5 10/08/92 39.65 17.86 092 2238 — — - - - - - - - —
MW-5 12/31/92 39.65 15.20 SHEEN 24.35 - — - - - - — — —
MW-5 0442143 3955 12.64 D.02 . 2693 - — - — - - - - - —
MW-5 07/07/93 39.14 h) 12.68 082 27.08 - — —- - - - - - - —
MW-5 09/21/83 a9.14 14,35 SHEEN 2479 —- —_ - — - — - - — —
MW-S 12117/93 3914 12,61 0.41 2684 - - — - — - - — - ,
MW | 04/07/94 39.14 30.00 —_ .14 66000 3000 1700 250 6800 - - PACE
MW-5 07106/94 - - — - 29000 - 1500 330 83 2700 - - 37  PACE

06-Sep-94 PAGE 3




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING _
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11100

4280 FOOTHILL BQULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-014

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X ToG HVOG Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {8} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {Ppb} {pph) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feel) (Feat)

MW-6 10091 4159 2073 0.00 20.86 ND<50 0.7 a8 ND<0.3 13 - - - suP
MW-8 10415/ 4158 21.20 .00 20.39 - — - - - — - - — -—
MW-6 12/04/81 41.59 21.28 0.00 20.33 - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 1216/ 4159 2112 0.00 20.47 —_ - - - - - - - -
MW-6 ol08/2 4156 20.29 0.00 21.3% ND<50 - ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 - - — ANA
MN-B 1/22/92 4159 2012 000 2147 — - o - — - - - -
M5 01/2892 4159 2020 000 21.39 - - - - - - - — -
MW-& 02/05/92 4158 2009 0.00 2150 - - - - - - - — - -
MW-6 o2 2/02 41.59 19.16 0.00 2244 - - — - - - - - —
MW-6 021702 4159 18.02 0.00 2357 e - — - — - - —
MW 04/0292 4159 16.82 0.00 2447 —_ - - - - - — - —
MAN-6 04/08/92 41.59 17.08 0.00 2453 ND<S0 - 0.6 ND<05 08 ND<5 - - - ANA
MW-8 o4/ 1492 4159 17.23 .00 24.35 — - - — - - - - - -—
MW o0420/02 41.59 18,12 0.00 a4 — s - - - - - - - —
MW-6 oS0/ 41.58 1852 .00 23.07 - — - - - - — - - -
MW-6 orjoa2 41.59 1971 0.00 21.88 ND<50 - MD<D5 ND<05 ND<0 5 MD<0.5 — - - ANA
MW= 10/08/92 4158 21.22 0.00 20.37 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.8 NO<0.5 - - - ANA
ac-1 (@ 10082 4159 21.22 .00 20.37 ND=<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - ANA
M-8 1231/62 4159 21.33 0.00 20.28 ND<5D — ND<0.5 ND«0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — - ANA
MW-5 04/21/93 4150 16.45 0.00 2614 NB<B0 - ND<0.5 ND<0-5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MALE 070753 4159 18.68 0.00 2291 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PAGE
MW-6 Q9/21/03 4158 19.64 0.00 21.95 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.6 - - - PACE
MW-6 12117453 4156 2108 - 2051 - - - - - - —
MW-5 122383 - - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 05 ND<0.5 086 - - — PACE
MW-6 04/07/94 4158 2127 v 2032 ND<80 - ND<6.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - &1 PACE
MW-6 07/06/94 41.58 19.81 - 2178 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<DS ND<05 ND<05 - P 40  PACE
ac-1 07/06/94 - - - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - PACE
MW7 10/03/91 4064 14.93 0.02 - 4 360 - 62 13 3.4 20 - - - sup
MW-7 1041591 4064 15.16 0.00 25.48 - — - - - - - - -
MW7 12/04/61 4064 15.41 0.00 25.23 -— - e - - - -
MW-7 121681 4064 1521 0.00 25.43 - - - — - — - —
MW7 oose2 40.64 1456 000 26.08 1160 - 170 ND<0.5 24 23 - - ANA
MW-7 0122092 4064 14.63 0.00 2601 -— - - - o - —
MW-7 01/28/02 40.64 14.73 00 25.91 - - - - - - -
MW7 02062 4064 14.58 0.00 26.08 - - - — — - _ - -
MW7 o12/92 40.64 12.94 0.00 2870 - - . - - - — -
MW7 oMYA 40.64 13.10 0.00 2754 - - — - - - - - -
MW7 04/03/92 40.64 12.68 0.00 27.98 — o - - - f - - -
MW-T odoRk2 40.64 1277 €.00 27.87 750 - 150 ND<05 b 99 - - - ANA
MW7 0411442 40.64 13.02 0.00 27.62 - - - - - - - on - —
MW-7 04/z9/92 40.64 1359 0.00 27.05 -— — - - - - - - -
MW7 05/07/62 4084 13.85 0.00 26.69 -— - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 07/03/92 4064 1473 0.00 2591 850 - 210 MD25 33 8 — - - ANA
MW7 1V08/02 4064 15.76 000 24.8% 320 - 49 14 13 6z - - - ANA
MW7 1231/02 40.64 1357 0.00 2707 900 100 ND<2.5 28 43 — — - ANA
MW7 04/21/83 4064 14.58 0.00 2608 510 - 83 12 10 58 — - —  PACE
MW7 07/07/93 4082 {h) 13.40 0.00 2682 1100 160 2.0 27 a0 - — - PACE
ac (g} 070703 - - - — 1100 - 170 1.9 59 28 - - —  PACE
MW7 08/21/83 4032 14.40 0.00 2592 690 150 31 26 57 - - —  PACE
QcA @) o883 - — - - 640 - 140 1.7 23 24 - - - PACE
MW-7 121703 40,32 13.66 - 26.67 —_ - - - - - - —
MW7 1212383 -— - - - 250 - 64 12 9.0 1.8 - - - PACE
MW7 04/07/94 40.32 30.62 -— 9.70 140 a2 14 ND<05 ND<0.5 . - —  PACE
MW-7 07/06/94 40.32 16.88 - 2344 410 = 94 13 10 35 - - 44  PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
B OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NG, 11109 - M
4280 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-014

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X TOG HOC Do LAB
[[4] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (pply) {ppb) (pprm)
MONITORING (Faat} {Fesat) (Fast} {Faet}

MW-8 1000391 38,18 2237 0.00 1581 ND<50 — ND<:3 06 ND<0.3 0.8 — - sUpP
MW-a 1W01591 as.18 2270 0.00 15.48 — - - - - - e — - -
MW-a 1200491 38.18 22.44 0.00 1574 - -- - - — - - - - -
Mg 12161 34.18 22,47 0.00 1574 - - - - - -— - - - -
MW-8 ol/osa2 348.18 21.84 0.00 15,24 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — - e ANA
MW-8 o222 38.18 2144 ¢.00 16.74 - - - - - - -
MW-B o1/28092 3818 21.20 0.00 16.98 - - - - - - - -
M-8 U208/62 38.18 2088 .00 17.30 - -— - - - -— e -- - -
M-8 g2h2/e2 38.18 2054 0.00 17.64 -~ -— - - - - - - -—
MW-8 wM7/e2 36.18 19.99 0.00 1819 e — -- s - - - - - -
MwW-8 04/03/92 38.16 16.75 040 2143 -_ - - - - - b -
MW-8 0d/08/92 38.18 16.57 0.00 21.61 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<DS - — - ANA
MWa 0414092 as.18 INACCESSIBLE — — - - — - - - - - - -
MW-8 04/29/92 39.18 14.61 a.00 1957 - - — -— - - - - - -
MWV-8 0540792 34a.18 18.41 a.00 1977 _ - - - - —_— - - - -
MW-8 0740392 34,18 20.35 0.00 17.83 WD<5Q - ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - - - ANA
MWe () 100892 3618 21.74 0.00 16.44 - - —_ — - - - —
MW-& 12/31/92 38.18 19.09 0.00 19.09 NO<5G - ND<D.5 ND<0S& MND<05 ND<0.5 e - - ANA
MW 04/21/93 38.18 1882 0.00 19.28 NO<E0 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - -- PACE
MW-8 07/07/93 38.18 17.76 0.00 20.42 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<}.5 - - —- PACE
MW-8 09/21/93 38,18 1871 0.00 18.47 ND<50 - 29 22 22 71 - - - PACE
MW-8 121793 3816 21.33 e 16.85 -— - - — —— - - - -—
MW 12/23/93 -— - - - ND<50 - NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 [H1:] — - — PACE
MW 0407194 38.18 21.51 e 1667 ND<50 - NO-<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 - - 6.6 PACE
MW-8 07/06/94 39,18 17.41 - 2077 HD=50 ~- ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — = 44 PACE
MW-9 100391 4125 14.12 0.00 2743 ND<50 ND<0.3 0.4 ND<D.3 ND<0.3 - - - SUP
MW-9 ose1 4125 14.27 000 26.98 - - - - - - - o -—
MW-2 12104/91 4125 1384 0400 2741 — - - - - - -- - - —
MW-g 12116491 4125 14.18 0.00 ara7 — - - - - -—- - - - -
MW-9 01/06/82 41,256 1342 0.00 2ra3 ND<&0 - NDQ.B MND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.8 - -— - ANA
MW-2 D1/22/92 41.25 13,78 0.00 27.50 -— — — —_ - - — — -
MW-9 01/28/92 4125 14.76 0.00 2649 - - —_ - — - — - - -
MW-2 02/05/92 4125 1338 G.00 27.87 — - - - — e —_ - -— -
MW-9 a2M2/92 41.25 11.86 0.00 29.339 —_ — - - - - — - -—
MW-g Q2792 41.25 10.78 0.00 30.47 — - - - - - e —
MW-3 Q40862 4125 1163 0,00 29.62 — - - —_ - -— - - - —_
MW-9 04/08/92 4125 1225 000 20.00 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO«<0.5 - - - ANA
MW G4/14/62 41.25 1232 0.00 2893 — - — - —— -— - - - —
MW 04/26/92 41,25 13.07 0.00 26,18 — - — — - - - — - —
MW-8 080742 41.25 14.43 .00 2642 — — - - o - - —
MW-9 07/03/92 41.25 13.85 .00 2740 ND<EG o ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<D.S - - — ANA
Mw-g 10/0a/92 .25 14.69 0.00 26,36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.S ND<D5 — - - ANA
Mw-9 12/31/92 41.25 11.90 0.00 29,35 NO<50 - ND=D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0§ ND<05 - e - ANA,
MW-g 04421/93 4125 13.68 0.00 27.57 ND<50 ND<D5 ND<OS ND<05 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-a o793 41256 13.12 000 2813 ND<S0 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<05 - —- - PACE
MW-9 0a21/3 41.26 14.00 000 2728 ND<50 - ND<0.5 HND<0.5 ND<0.5 09 - - o PACE
MW-5 12M17/02 41.26 1264 -— 2827 - — - e - - - - e —_
MW 12/23/93 - - - — MND<50 - ND<0.5 NE<0.5 ND<0.5 0.4 - - wa PACE
Mw-9 04/07/94 4125 13.24 - 2681 ND<50 ne ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<).5 e — 4,7 PACE
MW-3 erdie et 4125 1377 - 2748 ND<80 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<D.5 ND<0.5 — — a9 PACE

00-S50p-04 PAGES



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
B8P OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11109
4280 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-014

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X TOG HYOC oo LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {Ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppo} {ppt) (ppb) {ppb} {ppm)
MONITORING (Foat) {Feat) (Foat) (Faet)
ac-2 )  10/oasz - - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.6 ND<D.5 - - —- ANA
ace ) 1wsiee - - - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.& — - - ANA
Qce M od2193 — - - - - - - - — - - ND - PACE
ac-2 § ororea -— — — - ND<50 - NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 1] - - - PACE
[0, 0] m o183 — - — - ND<50 . ND<.5 ND<05 ND<R.5 ND<0.5 - - B PACE
Qcez M 122w — - a— - ND<50 - ND<G.5 ND<DE ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
Qce G 040794 — - e - ND<50 - ND<0.5 D5 ND<G.5 ND<D.5 - - - PACE
ac-z 0 070694 -— - - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — PACE
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPHG Total petraleum hydrocarbons as gascline {a) Top of casing elevatiions survayed relative ko tha NGVD (1529} in feet above mean sea level.
TPH-D Total patroleum hydiocarbons as dissel
? Barzene { Groundwater elavalions adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for fres product,
Tolsana
E Ethylhenzane {t) Wall destroyad during tank removal in November 1980,
4 Total xytenes
T0G Total oit and grease {d) Maltiylene chiodde.
HVQC Halogenated volatila organic compounds
Do Disaolvad pxygen {s) 1,2-Dichiorasthane.
ppb Parts per billion
ppm Parts par rafllion (U] Sample collected from MW-2 for TPH-D analysis received in laboratory 7 days after
- Not analyzedimeasured/applicable eollscted; sample sxceaded EPA racommandad holding time for TPH-D on & waler matrie.
ND Not detected above raportad dateciion mit
suP Superior Anabytical Laboratory {g) Blind dupicata.
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
FACE Paca, Inc. [3}] Top of casing lowered.
[6)] Not sampled dua & abandoned vehicle parked over well.
[{1] Travel blank.

EAMO0-014-3-1

06-Sap-id
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING & Groundwater Sampling Date: 7/(;/?% Project No.  [Q) - Otef- )5 OB
GROUP Lay: T (b, Station No. (119
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Weather: <, ~4 Address FE»'(H"P\; i tad Ol e
WALNUT CREEK CA 94536 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER: Q D& 7
Well ID SAMPLE #  wWATER  DEPTH  WellID  SAMPLE # WATER  DEPTH Well ID SAMPLE  WATER DEPTH
rmw~3 S3-1 i7.4( M il 7 S-5 T
M in =g ST 12.272 A D 3~7 —_—
M- 2 23 Z0. <4 ] s~ S~8 —
L~ 54 1940
Well ID Depth to Water  Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. =ﬁ= EPA 601
mw-3 | 2490 1z7] ou | e | o© I 1 Ba | (83 | (59 ] O.37 | 48 |& TrHamTEX HC L
Total Depth - Water Level = x Well Vaol. Factor= x#vol. to Purge = PurgeVal, 2 }gu- {7, % 7.2/ /‘). < { 0 TPH Diesel
2, e/ =~ 1 43D K b - 0.5 x 3+ 3.0% 228 15 | 7. 2.07 | 050 |4 ¢g |0 toass2o__
Purga Mathod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch RDisp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: HELE i
Well ID Depth to Water Diam Cap{Logk) Product Depth Thickness | Gal.  Time Temp *F  pH E.C. D.0. EPA 601
Liprs-9 1 1377 J21f |N{?|ﬂad| < | @ S 132391775 16,93 | /763 [ 3,2 |8 triaemTex 4
Total Depth - Watar Level = x Wel Vol, Factor= x#vol. to Purga= PurgeVol. 5 j_‘; 3 "r '-] j 3 /A XS A 70 0 TPH Diasel
29.3) =137 o5y X 16 Q. 44%3 = 246 75| [399] 9d |26 2] 0225 | 3.9 | O toasszo
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch RDisp. Baiter{sl___ OSys Port ’ Time Sampled
Comments: I | 352 l
Well ID Depth to Water  Diam Ca@ProdL.ct Bepth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. EPA 601
Lz ] 2099 127 npaag| & | @ |5 [09 | 223 Gy3 | 129 | D1 B Treammx de.
Totat Depth - Water Lavel = x Well Vol. Facfor = x#vol. to Purge = PurgsVal, 53 L‘“ Y 20.7 /,, 20 [L_LL/ O TPH Diesel
30,0 ~20:59 = G5 x M= [SAKI=4 97 G740 (688 | 7] | 1,07 [31 |0 tossszo
Purge Mathod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tubs OWinch R‘f)isp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: oy S Bt rudnde e d ‘ I_ [HAS I
Well ID Dapth to Water Diam  Capflock >Praduct Depth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. [0 era 601
[(med T 1gg0 147 | repwed ¥ =2 19 (500 | 217 16y 067 | =4 & e G!BTEX_HC,L
Total Dapth - Water Lavel = x Well Vol. Factorl= xhvol. to Purge= PurgaVol. QM’ ’(70% -7/‘ 3 G (ﬁ lo 1S O Tri Diesel
de¢ " /190 {33 %S> 935 X3: 2804 |Sagzst /50 | 703|625 | Ous | 4.7 |0 Tossso_
Purge Matliod: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWmch)QDlsp Bailer(s)___ OSys Port - Time Sampled
Commenis:

Jet oo 9\ PAGE [ of 7
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ALISTO

Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING & Groundwater Sampling Date: =7/ ( {94 Project No. (O ~O )4 - OZ -0 |
GROUP Day: Jrae U2y StationNo. [ { | %
1777 OAKLAND BLVD, STE 200 Weather: &~ Address Lot ] oled  OaKilaa
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596 (610) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 SAMPLER:U DC
Well ID SAMPLE#  WATER  DEPTH Well ID SAMPLE # WATER  DEPTH Welil ID SAMPLE WATER DEPTH
i
Well ID Depth to Water Diam  Capifock /Product Depth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.O. 6 EPA 601 )
[onee 1 g 31 a4 e £ [ O [0 [A545] 716 | 671 | Of6 [ 4.0 |@ rriasrex HC L
Total Depth - Water Level = x Well Vol. Facfor= x#vol. to Purge = PurgaVol. A0 Hﬁz M-L : ?S O‘ﬂq O TPH biesel
228 AR = (. HPF xS=GH] x I =28t 2305 \BVD_| (6.4 | 675 0.7 4, 0|0 toassz0__
Purge Mathod: OSuiface Purnp ODisp.Tube OWinchQ0isp. Baiter(s) __ OSys Port Time Sampled
Comments( AU~ ol be 5-4-'1[_1700)@02 AR S0 ‘%gﬂ_—_.l\ S
Well ID Depth to Water Diam  Cap/lLock Product Depth Thickness Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. EPA 601
s Lot 10 Tov T F 1 & | =TS BT 229 029 |y R ereHL
Total Depth - Water Level = x Well Vol. Factor= x#vol. to Purge = PurgeVaol. o 0 TPH Diesel
33 .Uy Somat 20 o+t O Toa 820 __
Purge Method: OSurface Pump loDisp. Tube OWinch ODisp. Baileris) _ X{Sys Part Time Sampled
Comments: L G v q) )
Well ID Depth 1o Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Depth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. [0 eraso
I - 47 | ok | <P | & ~ 1650 | 736 | .7 1257 | 4.2 & TPH-GIBTEX_MC L.
Total Dapth - Water Level = x Well Vol. Factor = x#vol, to Purge = PurgaVol. 0 TPH Diesel
T)EQ ﬁ’ﬂq\_f’&d = Poct O ToGss20
Purge Mesthod: OSurface Pumg ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s) __XSys Port Time Sampled
Comments: ( Hokd yet realsteC DUV (e din [fan pancted) L vy |
Well ID_ Depth to Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product-Depth Thickness | Gal. Time Temp *F pH E.C. D.0. [ epaso1
i3 | ——  J4Jow [ e [ @ =160 | 755 | baz ]| Lo |23 PO TeHomTex fCL
Total Depth - Water tevel = x Wall Vol. Factor = x#vol. to Purge = PurgeVol. - O 1PH Diesel '
N 4:),&~.~\pl(¢ D s O ToG 5520
Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)_/&Svs Port Time Sampled
Commehts: ~COU aX cegaviel (D% R Sivy [ {%<S |

[, wesdd et ENEZT ) PAGE_2. of 7
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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NEORPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Alisto Engineering Group July 19, 1994
1777 Oakland Bivd., Ste. 200 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Attn: Mr. Bill Howell

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353173

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: S-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94

11 Digital Drive
Novato, CA 84945
TEL: 415-883.6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Equai Oppartunity Employer
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N CORPORATED ' REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howel] July 19, 1994
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: . 70 0353181

Date Collected: : 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: S-2

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
11 Digital Drive An Equal Qpportunity Employer

Novate, CA 84948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-843-2673



- PaAce

N CQRPORATES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE 0F QUALITY
Mr. Bi11 Howell July 19, 1994
Page 3 : PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353190

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample 1D: $-3

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/%4
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94

11 Digital Orive
Novato, CA 94349
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Egual Opportunity Empioyer
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o Rc 08 PO0RATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bi1l Howell July 19, 1994
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11108

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353203

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/9%4

Client Sample ID: S-4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 62 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94

11 Digital Drive
Novata, CA 94948
TEL: 415-883-.6100
FAX: 415.883-2673

An Equal Cpeartunity Emplayer
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I N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howell July 19, 1994
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Clijent Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: - 70 0353211

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: 5-5

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94

11 Digital Orive
Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883.2673

An Equal Cpportunity Employer
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NCORPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howell July 19, 1994
Page 6 PACE PrOJect Number: 440711507

. Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353220

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: S-6

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 410 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 94 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 1.3 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 10 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 3.5 07/12/94

31 Digital Drive
Novata, CA 34948
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-B83-267]

An Equzl Opportunity Employer
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"N C O RPOAATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bi1l Howell July 19, 1994
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353238

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: S-7

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 300 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 10 07/12/94
Toluene ug/L 0.5 0.6 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 1.7 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 6.4 07/12/94
11 Digital Drive

An Equal Opportunity Emgl
Novat, CA 94949 qual Guportunty Employer

TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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o Rc DR PORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE 0F QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell July 19, 1994
Page 8 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sampie Number: . 70 0353246

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Ciient Sample ID: S-8

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/13/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 5000 29000 07/13/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/13/94
Benzene ug/L 50 1900 07/13/94
Toluene ug/L 50 330 07/13/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 63 07/13/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 50 2700 07/13/94

1% Digita/ Drive
Mevato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 4158832673

An Equai Opportunity Empteyer
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N COQRPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bi1l Howell July 19, 1994
Page 9 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PACE Sample Number: 70 0353254

Date Collected: 07/06/94

Date Received: 07/11/94

Client Sample ID: S-9

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 07/12/94
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 80135M) ug/L 50 ND 07/12/94
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 07/12/94
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/%4
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 07/12/94
11 Digital Drive

An Equal Opportunity Emplays
Novato, CA 94948 qual Opportindy Employer

TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673



o ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

i N CORPORAATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell FOOTNOTES July 19, 1994
Page 11 for pages 1 through 10 PACE Project Number: 440711507

C1ient Reference: BP Site #11109

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Drive An Egual Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-5100
FAX: 415.883-2673
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I N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURAKCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howel} QUALITY CONTROL DATA July 19, 1994
Page 12 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 31957

Samples: 70 0353203, 70 0353211, 70 0353220, 70 0353238, 70 0353254
70 0353262

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ua/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL 700351421 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 89% 91% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 94% 95% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 101% 101% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 300 104% 103% 1%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 100 1008 99% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 100% 99% 1%
Ethyibenzene ug/L 0.5 100 99% 97% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 300 101% 99% 2%

11 Digital Drive
Novatn, CA 34349
TEL: 415-883.6100
FaX: 415-883-2673

An £qual Opportunity Employer
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DF ODUALITY

Mr. Bi1l Howell QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Page 13

Client Reference: BP Site #11109
PURGFABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 31979
Samples: 70 03583173, 70 0353181, 70 0353190

METHOD BLANK:

July 19, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440711507

Method
Parameter Units MDL  Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ' ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
‘ 700353181 Spike Dupl
Parameter Units MDL S-2 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 94% “88% /%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 100% 91% 9%
Ethylibenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 101% 88% 14%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 300 97%  84% 14%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dupl
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 100 95% 96% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 100% 102% 2%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 100 102% 103% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 300 98% 99% 1%
i1 Digital Drive

Novato, CA 94948
TEL: 415.883-61C0
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Equai Opportunity Employer
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page 14
Client Reference: BP Site #11109
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 32014
Samples: 70 0353246

METHOD BLANK:

July 19, 1994
PACE Project Number: 440711507

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE ARQOMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
SPIKE AND SPIKE DUPLICATE:
Spike
Spike Dupl
Parameter _ Units MDL 700351421 Spike Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 89% “91% 2%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 94%  95% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 100 101% 101% 0%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND 300 104% 103% 1%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
: Reference Dup?
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Benzene ug/L 0.5 100 100% 99% 1%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 100 100% 99% 1%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 100 99% 97% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 300 101% 99% 2%
11 Digital Orive

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673

An Equal Gpportunity Empiayer
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I N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURAKNCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howel} FOOTNOTES July 19, 1994
Page 15 for pages 12 through 14 PACE Project Number: 440711507

Client Reference: BP Site #11109

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

RPD Relative Percent Bifference
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
Novato, CA 949449

TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 415-8B3-2673
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

BAFAT A, SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DERPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Control Board

July 27, 1993

StID # 102 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Scott Hooten 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
B.P. 0il Company Oakland, CA 94621
Environmental Resource Management (510) 271-4530

16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 98188

Re: Comment on July 14, 1993 Quarterly Monitering Report for
BP Station # 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hooten:

our office has received and reviewed the above referenced ‘
quarterly monitoring report as prepared by your consultant Alisto
Engineering Group. We have the following comments and requests:

1. Please provide the status of your proposed groundwater
treatment system on each quarterly monitoring report as stated in
your 2/2/93 letter. There was no information in this regard in
the above referenced monitoring report.

2. Please give the status of the free product recovery from
monitoring well, MW-5, in all quarterly reports as stated in your
2/2/93 letter. :

3. Please provide evidence of B.P.’s redquest and denial for the
installation of borings on Foothill Blvd. just west of your site.
Recall, I requested this information in my 3-26-93 letter to you.

4. Lastly, our office agrees with the. termination of the
analysis for halogenated volatile organcis for MW-2. We concur
that the initial detection of methylene chloride appears to have
been an anomaly and doesn’t require further investigation.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions.
Sincerely,

ééika%b/fb(‘éZéi——-

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
B. Nagle, Alisto, 1777 oakland Blvd., Suite 200, Walnut
Creek, CA
E. Howell, files 4-4280BP
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DHRECTOR

March 26,1993
StID #102

Mr. Scott Hooton
B.P. 0il Company
16400 South Center Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, WA 98188

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programs

UST Locat Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 271-4530

Re: Comment on February 2, 1993 Letter Regarding Status at
BP 0il 8ite No. 11109, 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland 94601

Dear Mr. Hooton:

We have received your February 2, 1993 letter in response to my
January 30, 1993 letter regarding the status of the investigation
and remediation at the above site. Our office has the following

comments to this letter:

1. In your response to my point four, you stated that you
believed additional exploratory borings may provide a better
understanding of the areal hydrostratigraphy. You also stated
that your requests for permission to drill in the street had been
denied by the City of Oakland. Please provide evidence of this
attempt and identify any persons our office may contact to
support your request for off-site drilling or on-site permitting.

2. Our office’s requests the resumption of the analysis of
halogenated volatile organics based on the groundwater results of
your February 14, 1991 sampling which reported. 51 ppb methylene
chloride, detection limit= 5ppb. Please reinstate HVOC’s in your
analysis unless you can explain this analytical result. f4iv-2

Please provide written comment to the above issues within 30 days

of receipt of this letter.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: G, Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office

R. Hiett, RWQCB

B. Oliva, ACHCSA
E. Hﬂwell,_filei{gk
1-4280 FTH1




